rates on interest income and expenses, on trading profits and losses, and on the company’s equity. Interest rate risk entails a fair value

risk in the case of fixed-interest financial instruments and a cash flow risk in the case of variable-yield financial instruments.

The interest rate sensitivity analyses were conducted on the basis of the following assumptions.

For the most part, the interest-bearing receivables and liabilities are subject to fixed rates of interest. Changes in the market interest

rates of fixed-interest, non-derivative financial instruments only have an impact on the Group’s net profit when they are measured at fair

value. Consequently, all fixed-interest financial instruments measured at amortized cost are not subject to interest rate risk within the

meaning of IFRS 7.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted in accordance with IFRS 7 for variable-yield financial liabilities and loan receivables, financial assets

held for sale, purchase price liabilities, and derivative financial instruments, with the following result. If the market interest rates at De-

cember 31, 2008 had been 100 basis points higher or lower, the Group’s net profit would have been EUR 1,352 thousand higher or EUR

1,351 thousand lower (prior year EUR 504 thousand and EUR 506 thousand, respectively).

	 2008	 2007
EUR’000	 + 10%	 - 10%	 + 10%	 - 10%

EUR/USD:	 4,152	 -5,075	 3,774	 -4,612

EUR/RUB:	 305	 -373	 223	 -273

EUR/JPY:	 126	 -154	 -	 -

EUR/DKK:	 -499	 610	 1,504	 -1,839

EUR/CHF:	 268	 -327	 522	 -638

EUR/BGN:	 -93	 113	 -66	 81

EUR/TRL:	 -99	 120	 -	 -

EUR/PLN:	 -175	 214	 -71	 87

EUR/CZK:	 -173	 211	 162	 -198

EUR/RON:	 -221	 270	 -104	 127

EUR/HUF:	 -154	 189	 -81	 99

EUR/BRL:	 -352	 430	 -	 -

EUR/NOK:	 -432	 527	 -446	 545

EUR/SEK:	 -471	 576	 -319	 390

EUR/CNY:	 -547	 669	 -115	 141

EUR/GBP:	 -1,243	 1,519	 -208	 255

122

Other price risk
In connection with the presentation of market risk, IFRS 7 also requires disclosures to be made regarding the effects of hypothetical

changes in risk variables on the prices of financial instruments. Stock market prices in particular are to be considered as risk variables.

At the balance sheet date, the ARQUES Group did not hold significant quantities of shares in other exchange-listed companies that were

not fully consolidated.

Classification
The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items with the classes and categories defined in IAS 39 and the corre-

[…]

BEA Elektrotechnik und Automation Technische Dienste Lausitz GmbH (Service segment)	 EUR’000

Assets

Intangible assets	 593

Property, plant and equipment	 1,061

Inventories	 951

Current assets and other assets	 18,936

Bank balances and security	 8,102

Deferred tax assets	 53

Total	 29,696

Liabilities

Provisions	 1,233

Other liabilities	 26,420

Deferred tax liabilities	 189

Total	 27,842

157

 28. Equity

Subscribed capital
The company’s share capital remains unchanged at EUR 26,450,000, divided into 26,450,000 no-par bearer shares. Thus, every no-par

share represents EUR 1.00 of the share capital.

The shareholders adopted a resolution for a conditional capital increase of EUR 1,300,000, divided into 1,300,000 new no-par bearer

shares (Conditional Capital 2008/I) at the annual shareholders’ meeting on July 7, 2008. The increase will be used solely to grant sub-

scription rights under the stock option program.

The creation of the Conditional Capital 2008/I took effect when entered in the Commercial Register on October 27, 2008.

Rohner Group (Specialty Chemistry segment)	A mount before 	 Impairment in 	A mount after
EUR’000	i mpairment	 accordance with IFRS 5	i mpairment

Assets

Intangible assets	 1,315	 -1,105	 210

Property, plant and equipment	 13,379	 -11,229	 2,150

Inventories	 7,734	 0	 7,734

Current assets and other assets	 4,079	 0	 4,079

Bank balances and security	 6,192	 0	 6,192

Total	 32,699	 -12,334	 20,365

Liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities	 0	 0	 0

Provisions	 7,402	 0	 7,402

Other liabilities	 5,235	 0	 5,235

Total	 12,637	 0	 12,637

Austrian BEA companies (Service segment)	A mount before 	 Impairment in 	A mount after
EUR’000	i mpairment	 accordance with IFRS 5	i mpairment

Assets

Intangible assets	 3,114	 -2,541	 573

Property, plant and equipment	 3,950	 -2,210	 1,740

Financial assets	 542	 0	 542

Inventories	 3,534	 0	 3,534

Current assets and other assets	 9,552	 0	 9,552

Bank balances and security	 2,048	 0	 2,048

Deferred tax assets	 0	 0	 0

Total	 22,740	 -4,751	 17,989

Liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities	 5,283	 0	 5,283

Provisions	 1,064	 0	 1,064

Other liabilities	 9,807	 0	 9,807

Deferred tax liabilities	 0	 0	 0

Total	 16,154	 0	 16,154

158

The nominal amount of the 48,118 treasury shares at the balance sheet date of December 31, 2008, was offset against the subscribed

capital in accordance with IAS 32. 26,000 treasury shares were acquired in fiscal 2008 for a price of EUR 512 thousand. Furthermore,

32,438 treasury shares were issued to settle stock option programs and a further 38,325 treasury shares redeemed under existing re-

demption obligations.

Additional paid-in capital
The amount of the acquisition costs exceeding the nominal amount of the treasury shares acquired was set off against the additional

paid-in capital in accordance with IAS 32, with the result that the additional paid-in capital amounted to EUR 73,580 thousand at the